IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE g BEFORE THE
S/S of Perhall Court, 211 ft. E

centerline of Perglen Road ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th LElection District

5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(5 Perhall Court)

¥ CASE NO. 06-018-A
Janice & Joseph Tewey

Petitioners k
# ok % ok % & sk % % %k % & ok % Kk %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissionet as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject properly, Janice and Joseph
Tewey. The administrative variance is requested for properly located at 5 Perhall Court in
Baltimore County. The administrative variance request 15 [rom Seclions 504.2 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Seclions V.B.6.b and V.B.6.¢ of the Comprehensive
Manual of Development Policies (CMDP), to permit a single-family dwelling with addition with
windows to have a distance of 24 ft. between facing windows and 7.2 ft. window 1o propertly line
in licu of the required 40 fl. and 15 [t. respectlively. The subject properly and requested relief ate
more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibil No. 1, the plal 1o accompany the Petition lor
Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Adminisirative Variance and the subject property
having been posied on July 14, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of {his case

and conlain the following highlighis: A ZAC comment was received [rom the Office of

| i@(\l’lanning dated July 27, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.



Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appcal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subjcct of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficully or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shail be permitted
as a resull of any such grant of a variance {from height or arca regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-strect patrking or sign regulations, and only m such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power 10 grant any other
variances. Belore granling any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall requirc public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a pelition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setling forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavils as required by Section 32-3-303 ol the
Raltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare
of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opimon of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, siticl
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difliculty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulaiions, and for the reasons given above, I {ind that

:
l:hE: requested variance should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this % day of August, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning
S?Eqmmissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for administrative variance from Sections 504.2 of

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Sections V.B.6.b and V.B.6.c of the
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Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP), to permit a single-family dwelling

with addition with windows to have a distance of 24 {t. between facing windows and 7.2 fi.
window to property line in lieu of the required 40 fi. and 15 fi. respectively, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent {o the
rchiel granted hercin:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon rcceipt of
this Order; however, Petilioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. I, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

requited to retuin, and be responsible [or returning, said property to ils original
condition;

2. The Pelitioners shall comply with the ZAC comments submilied by the Office of

Planning dated July 27, 2005, a copy of which 1s attached hereto and made a part
hereof;

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan field must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.,

Any appeal of this decision musti be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN V/MURPHY K

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

IV M:raj




Loning Commissiomer Baltimore County

James T, Smith, Jr., County Executive
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Conunissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
101 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

August 4, 2005

Mr. & Mrs. Joseph Tewey
5 Perhall Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21236-1633

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 06-018-A
Property: 5 Perhall Court

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Tewey:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-caplioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days {rom the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel [ree to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,

R‘%ﬂ-@vvu \J - WMM

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢; Chris Hanson
Merritt Development Consultants, Inc.

2416 E. Joppa Road
Baltimore, MD 21236

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printod on Recycled Papear
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Afnidavit
1 EVH in Support of Adiministrative Variance

Fhe undersswynied hereby affirms under the penalties of penury o the Zoning Comuaissioner of Baltimore Coumnly, as
foliows  That the information hercin gven is within the personat knowledge of the Affant{s) and that Affiant({s) rw/are
ceimpetent to testiy thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduted in the future with regard thereto,

ihat the Afflart{s) does/do nresantly reside at #5 PERHALL COU RT

:ﬁldd rﬁﬁs - + Pk e L et ] T s T A S g Wy s o e Tl g T4 aH s Py
BALTIMORE ™MD 21236-1633
Cry Shatn Zipy Tarle

| hat based upon personst knowledge, the following ale the facts upon which Ywe base the request for an Administrative
Varance at the aheve address (inicate hardship or pracucal difficuify )

WITHOUT THE VARIANGE REQUEST APPROVED WE CANNOT CONSTRUCT THE REQUESTED

ALIHTION. THE PROPOSED ADDITION WILL NOT ENCROACH INTO THE SIDE YARD ANY FURTHER

THAN THE EXISTING DWELLING WHICH REMAINS INSIDE THE SIX FOOT BUILDING RESTRICTION
tINE.

ool e Aaltani(s; ackioawheeges) that @ a formal demand 15 filed, Afflant(s) will be requoed to pay a repasting and
TAEUNYY e A0 Iy e coaninad o provide addiboral mforration
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #5 PERHALL COURT

Beginning at a point on the South side of Perhall Court which is 50 feet wide
at a distance of 211 feet East of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Perglen which is 50 feet wide. Being Lot #33, Block C, Section 1, Plat 3 in the
subdivision of Perry Hall Gardens Addition as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book
#42, Folio 66, containing 9450 square feet. Also known as #5 Perhall Court and located

in the 11" Election District, fd Councilmanic District.
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CERTFICATE OF POSTING

Vate: Q\JDEF A8, oo,

KE: Case Number: e = ¢\ 85

Petitioner / Developer: ~JCEETE m&ﬂlﬁg/
Vate of Hearma/Closng)__ A xe st 1 2o,

This 1s to certify under the pendties of periry that the necessany s s) reguired by law were posted consplciaisiy

on the property located ot _ S PEOHACL Cao T

R

The sig( s) were posted o QLJ.L-‘( 14 005

Iy

\2lebre o Slon Postir s

Charles E, Merritt

982! Madledt Road

Patimore, M 21254
HO-665-5567
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
" general public/neighboring property owners relative’ to’ property - Whitt e iRe'60bjeét of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

g

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: CDC) — (D 8) A

Petitioner: _ JOSEPH 2 TANCE. T,/
Address or Location: _#7S  EFEYHA( U . B

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: A—l)
Address:

Telephone Number: 87 )- - 550

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP ¢ MENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEUPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW '

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

o _
Case Number /95- | C("J) -A Address > FETL \‘4\/‘\ L C Cf"’(
Contact Person: _(\OM (& wMox LE Y Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name
- ' -~ \ 278 ~
Filing Date: __/ /_b /DAZ Posting Date: l/\f]/@‘; Closing Date: Qh/m

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING]COST:{ The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
gr?perty on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
thstesr, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

is office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

W CE A e N A W E Ry o Rk g vl Bl e wrals W e e ——_— hr—— - -———
- L [ E ] [ =3

5 USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05-| L2175 | -A Address _ 5 PPCeUA L C €T
Petitioner's Name SCD?EPH :; IACC Tewe™ Telephone __
Posting Date: 7/ } l ]_/ =Y o Closing Date: %/Mm
Wording for Sign: _To Permit_ A SINGLE Fasn L DwE*LL: o vt ADDITIoA
WA WD) S Te WA UE A _DiSTAeE oF 24 BRETWIEER Y:‘ALMCIA.
WHHROOW S | "7.Z.tWH—JQcam/ To PirepeT~ L_Htlt‘f" Lol L€y 2F TuUE REeuarEy)

40’ Ao |15 (LESPEemINVELY

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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Department of Permits an~
Baltimore County

Development Management

Df:vclnpmunt I’rnccs.ﬁ.ing

County Otfice Building

James T. Swiith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryvland 21204

August 1, 2005

Joseph Tewey

Janice Tewey
5 Perhall Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21236-1134

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Tewey:

RE: Case Number: 06-018-A, 5 Perhall Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 5, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties {zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, G20, 0

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel
Merritt Development Consultants Chris Hanson 2416 E. Joppa Road Baltimore 21236

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frinted on HRocycled Paper
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!altimore County

Fire Department

James T Smith, Jr., County Exectitive

700 Last Joppa Road
John J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 July 14,2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: July 18,, 2005

Ttem No. : 001,003,006,007,008,011,013,014,015,016,017,618:b19

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to be
corrected or ilncorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshai's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant David 8. Heath
Fire Marshal'g Office
(0)410-887-4881

MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%(9 Fnnted an Recycled Papar
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

®

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 25, 2005
Department of Permtts & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 25, 2005
Itcm Nos. 001, 003, 006, 008, 011, 012,
013,014, 016, 017, ;ﬁa,}mow

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
ttems, and we have no comments.

DAK:CLEN:clw
ce: lale
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-07252005.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 27, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

“ﬁ :"""‘

f" "-.. ;r-ha fJ

e wf H ijﬁﬁ D

JUL 2 9 2005

FROM: Arnold I, 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 5 Perhall Court ) '.‘fl_?‘a%’."ﬁ’*g Y OFARR Ay ;
COMING CObRAso Ay

NFORMATION: HING COMMISSIONER

Itemn Number: 6-018

’ctitioncr: Joseph Tewey

Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action;  Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request. Sufficient distance exists
between the west side and the rear of the proposed addition and the adjacent property to not
imposc a signilicant negative impact, Howcver, the proposed addition shall be made of materials
that arc conststent with the existing single-lamily dwelling on the subject property.

For (urther information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at
410-887-3480.
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor m{i” oo Robert L. Flanagan, Secretdary
Michael 8, Steele, Lt Governor i:’ / { i% Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator
?

Adminlslratmn
Maryland Depart ment Uf Iransnortation

Date: 7. )& o5

Ms. Kristen Matthews RI:: Raltimofe t‘ouﬁt
Baltimore County Office of [tem I\{ 5 / 3 LT 77

Permits and Development Management
County Officc Building, Room 109
‘Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Shovid you have any questions regarding this matter, pleasc contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5600 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/ ) L

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access PPermils Division

My telephone number/toli-free numbet is _ ) -
Marviand Relay Service for Inpaived Hearing or Speeci; 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Frec

Street dddress: 707 Notth Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545,0300 » www marylandroads.com
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Plan Sheet: 97241

Note:

Section 32-3-202 of the Baltimore County, 2003 Code establishes
the zoning geodatabase. This Mmap represents the actions of the
Baltimore County Council on August 31, 2004 (Bills 82-04, 83-04.

84-04, 85-04, 86-04, 87-04, 88-04. and 89-04) effective September [
3, 2004.

Baltimore County

— - - Streams ¥ 2 Vegetation Office of Planning and Zoning
m 1 Buildings —- Roads

- Off_ic_ii_ll Zoning M_a_p____

Data Sources:

Planametric Data - Baltimore County
OIT/GIS Services Unit

1:2400, from 1995/96 photography

Zoning - Baltimore County Office of Planning
1:2400, 2004
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